

(FRESH SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CHIEF JUSTICE
ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO: 45 OF 2025



Between:

1. Bijay Kumar Mandhani, S/o Late Ganapatilal Mandhani, aged about 64 years Occ: Business, R/o 8-2-293/82/A, Plot No. 103A, Road No. 1, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad-500033. Rep.by his Special Power of Attorney Holder, Dontala Venkata Ramana, S/o Satyam, aged about 59 years, R/o D.No. 23-83/1, TF-7, Daimond Block, Sai Nivas Residency, Opp. Ayyappa Swami Temple, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District,
2. Anju Devi Mandhani, W/o Bijay Kumar Mandhani, aged about 62 years, Occ Business, R/o 8-2-293/82/A, Plot No. 103A, Road No. 1, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad-500033, Rep.by her Special Power of Attorney Holder, Dontala Venkata Ramana, S/o Satyam, aged about 59 years, R/o D.No. 23-83/1, TF-7, Daimond Block, Sai Nivas Residency, Opp. Ayyappa Swami Temple, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District

...Petitioners

AND

1. Nirmala Devi Mandhani, W/o Raj Kumar Mandhani, aged about 63 years, Occ Business, R/o 7, Temple Street, New Avadi Road, Kilpauk, Chennai, Tamil Nadu-600010.
2. Ashok Kumar Mandhani, S/o Ganapatilal Mandhani, aged about 58 years, Occ Business, R/o Ram Durbar, Dr No 11-8-32/2 Plot No. 18, Road No. 3B, Opp. BSNL Office Line, Daspalla Hills, Visakhapatnam-530003.

3. Pawan Kumar Mandhani, S/o Late Ganapatilal Mandhani, aged about 60 years Occ Business, R/o 3809, Aqua Vista CT Hayward, California 95542, USA.
4. Raj Kumar Mandhani, S/o Late Ganapatilal Mandhani, aged about 67 years, Occ Business, R/o 7, Temple Street, New Avadi Road, Kilpauk, Chennai, Tamil Nadu-600010.
5. Archana Devi Mandhani, W/o Ashok Kumar Mandhani, aged about 54 years, Oc Business, R/o Ram Durbar, Dr No 11-8-32/2, Plot No. 18, Road No. 3B, Opp. BSNL Office Line, Daspalla Hills, Visakhapatnam-530003.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Applicants above named through their Advocate SRI VENKATA DURGA RAO ANANTHA presented this Application under Section 11(5) AND (6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996 r/w Scheme for Appointment of Arbitrator, praying that this Court may be pleased to appoint an Arbitrator to adjudicate the claims and dispute between the petitioners/applicants and the Respondents and to award costs of the application.

AND WHEREAS the High Court, upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 19.12.2025, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A.Venkata Durga Rao, Advocate for the Applicants and while permitting the service of personal notice on the respondents, made the following

ORDER:

Issue fresh notice to respondent Nos.3, 4 and 5.

Fresh personal notice on respondent Nos.3, 4 and 5 is permitted.

List on 13.03.2026.

Therefore, You namely;

1. Pawan Kumar Mandhani, S/o Late Ganapatilal Mandhani, aged about 60 years Occ: Business, R/o 3809, Aqua Vista CT Hayward, California 95542, USA.
2. Raj Kumar Mandhani, S/o Late Ganapatilal Mandhani, aged about 67 years, Occ: Business, R/o 7, Temple Street, New Avadi Road, Kilpauk, Chennai. Tamil Nadu-600010.
3. Archana Devi Mandhani, W/o Ashok Kumar Mandhani, aged about 54 years, Occ: Business, R/o Ram Durbar, Dr No 11-8-32/2, Plot No. 18, Road No. 3B, Opp. BSNL Office Line, Daspalla Hills Visakhapatnam-530003.

are directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate before the Court on 13.03.2026, to which date the application stands posted for hearing as to why in the circumstances set out in the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed), this Arbitration Application should not be admitted.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/-SVSR MURTHY
JOINT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Pawan Kumar Mandhani, S/o Late Ganapatilal Mandhani, aged about 60 years Occ Business, R/o 3809, Aqua Vista CT Hayward, California 95542, USA.
2. Raj Kumar Mandhani, S/o Late Ganapatilal Mandhani, aged about 67 years, Occ Business, R/o 7, Temple Street, New Avadi Road, Kilpauk, Chennai. Tamil Nadu-600010.
3. Archana Devi Mandhani, W/o Ashok Kumar Mandhani, aged about 54 years, Oc Business, R/o Ram Durbar, Dr No 11-8-32/2, Plot No. 18, Road No. 3B, Opp. BSNL Office Line, Daspalla Hills Visakhapatnam-

530003. (Addressees 1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)

- 4. One CC to SRI VENKATA DURGA RAO ANANTHA, Advocate [OPUC]**
- 5. One spare copy**

PSR

HIGH COURT

HC,J

DATED:13.02.2026.

NOTE: LIST ON 13.03.2026.

FRESH NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

ARBAPPL.No.45 of 2025

